

No. 22-6500

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,

Petitioner,

-vs-

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EXECUTION DATE FEBRUARY 16, 2023

Gentner F. Drummond
Attorney General of Oklahoma

Jennifer L. Crabb
Asst. Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Joshua L. Lockett
Asst. Attorney General
Oklahoma Office of the Attorney General
313 NE Twenty-First St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
jennifer.crabb@oag.ok.gov
(405) 522-4418

January 10, 2023

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	9
PETITIONER’S <i>BRADY</i> CLAIMS WERE BARRED IN STATE COURT BY ADEQUATE AND INDEPENDENT STATE LAW GROUND	10
A. Background of Petitioner’s Claims	10
B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction over the OCCA’s Denial of Relief Pursuant to Adequate and Independent State Law Grounds	12
1. <i>Proposition One</i>	15
2. <i>Proposition Four</i>	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Beard v. Kindler,
558 U.S. 53 (2009) 18

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 3, 9, 10, 16, 19

Brown v. Muniz,
889 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2018) 9

Coleman v. Thompson,
501 U.S. 722 (1991) 9, 10, 14

Cuesta-Rodriguez v. Carpenter,
916 F.3d 885 (10th Cir. 2019) 14

DeRosa v. Workman,
679 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2012) 14

Douglas v. Workman,
560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009) 14

Glossip v. Gross,
576 U.S. 863 (2015) 20

Glossip v. Oklahoma,
136 S. Ct. 26 (2015) 3

Glossip v. Workman,
No. CIV-08-0326-HE, 2010 WL 2196110 (W.D. Okla. May 26, 2010) 2

Harris v. Reed,
489 U.S. 255 (1989) 9, 14, 17, 19, 20

Lynch v. Arizona,
578 U.S. 613 (2016) 21

Michigan v. Long,
463 U.S. 1032 (1983) 15, 17, 20

Pavatt v. Carpenter,
928 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2019) 14

Simmons v. South Carolina,
512 U.S. 154 (1994)..... 21

Wright v. West,
506 U.S. 277 (1992)..... 9

STATE CASES

Glossip v. State,
157 P.3d 143 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007) 1, 9

Slaughter v. State,
108 P.3d 1052 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005) 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)..... 9

STATE STATUTES

OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, § 701.12 1

OKLA. STAT. tit. 22, § 1089(D)(8)..... 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19

RULES

Rule 9.7, *Rules of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals*,
OKLA. STAT. tit. 22, Ch. 18, App. 13, 14

Respondent respectfully urges this Court to deny the petition for writ of certiorari to review the Order and Judgment of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals entered on November 17, 2022. *See Glossip v. State*, No. PCD-2022-819 (Okla. Crim. App. Nov. 17, 2022) (unpublished).
